

## MINNIE KATHERINE JOHNSON

Minnie Katherine Johnson, 73, of Bowling Green died at 12:49 P.M. April 12, 2008, at The Medical Center.

The Butler County native was a homemaker and member of the Pentecostal and United Trinity Churches. She was a daughter of the late Joe Miller and Mary Francis Johnson Miller Scruggs. She was preceded in death by several brothers and sisters, Harry, James, Junior and Rayburn Miller, Mary Glenn and Mildred Keown.

Funeral is at 11 a.m. Thursday at Hardy & Son Funeral Home, Bowling Green chapel, with burial in Little Muddy Cemetery. Visitation is from 3 p.m. to 8 p.m. Tuesday and from 9 a.m. to 8 p.m. Wednesday at the funeral home.

Survivors include her former husband, Veachel D. Johnson of Bowling Green; two daughters, Shriley Ann Applebee and her husband, Jerald, and Judy Alices Wilson and her husband Steve, all of Edmonson County; four sons, Bobby Ray Johnson and Janet, Veachel Thomas Johnson, Sr. and his wife Donna, Gary Wayne Johnson and Ronnie Lee Johnson, all of Bowling Green; a half brother, Richard Lee Scruggs and his wife, Judy of Indianapolis; a sister, Goldie May Persley of Bowling Green; 21 grandchildren; several great grandchildren; and several nieces and nephews.

**Send Condolences**